!

/)
—_—
—_—— s
COMMISSIONE NAZIONALE
PER LE SOCIETA E LA BORSA

VIl Report on financial investments
of Italian households

CONSOB Economic Research Dept.




Osservatorio CONSOB
Investimenti Famiglie

VIII Rapporto
CONSOB

Focus investors

The 2022 Report is based on the Survey ‘The approach to finance and
investment of Italian households' administered in June and July 2022 by
GfK Italia to a representative sample of Italian investors.

This Report was prepared by Nadia Linciano (coordinator), Valeria Caivano,
Daniela Costa, Monica Gentile, Paola Soccorso.

The authors wish to thank Chiara Tenerini for her help in the analysis of
the data.

Editorial secretary and graphic design: Eugenia Della Libera, Lucia
Pierantoni e Paola Maione

The Report is available on: https://www.redattori.consob.it/en/web/consob-and-
its-activities/report-on-investments-households
For information and clarifications write to: studi analisi@consob.it

The opinions expressed in this Report are the authors’ personal views and are in no way binding on
CONSOB.



ECONOMIC CONTEXT

SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHICS AND FINANCIAL SITUATION
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The sample

1,436 householders and investors

Extended sample

2,085 investors of which:
1,436 householders,

402 householder’s partner,
247 other cohabiting
relatives

Source: Section Il and Section Ill
Rounding may cause discrepancies in the figures

CONSOB

gender

divorced/

investment holding period
(years)

6-10
informal advice n%
by expms
financial wealth (k€) monthly family income (k€)
10-50
26%
o .

ré 250

9%

investment experience investment habits
(years)
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The sample

money attitude saver at risk 2022
2.3

1,436 householders and investors

2021‘
do you save? 23
Hno
yes, occasionally some
of my income savvy saver savvy investor

M yes, regularly some of
my income

H yes, most of my income

5

CONSOB Source: Sections I, IV, VI



Agenda

Investment decisions

@ Personal traits

Financial knowledge Sustainable finance

Digital knowledge and competence

e Gender gap
Digital finance knowledge

Financial control Concluding remarks

O 0GE




Osservatorio CONSOB
Investimenti Famiglie

Socio-demographics
and personal traits

VIIl Rapporto
CONSOB

Survey 2022

Personal traits



@ 69% risk aversion 36%

financial anxiety

A

Personal :
s the proportion of investors who believe that they can lose
o)
tralts 696 loss aversion their savings without being responsible for them has grown
0 . .
% tolerance towards 85 % fmanugl
657 self-efficacy
short-term losses

60% find achieving their goals 'challenging'
% difficulty to save

for long-term goals

()

perception of the complexity of
managing personal finances, due to:
uncertainty 24%
inflation 21%
lack of financial knowledge 19%

7 perceived unreliability of 80%
intermediaries

()

CONSOB Source: Figg. 2.1-2.4and 2.7 - 2.10
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Financial basics

Five basic notions

(risk-return relationship, compound
interest rate, inflation, mortgage,
portfolio diversification)

no. correct
answers

average correct answers 63% SELF-ASSESSMENT
(adjusted 56%) EX-ANTE EX-POST
downward underconfidence -

+3 p.p. 2022 over 2021 2% unbiased

3 1% 33% self-perception

upward overconfidence 19% don’t

% % know
18 207

Source: Figg. 3.1, 3.4, 3.5 "




Financial products
and financial risks
knowledge

Products
average correct answers 41%

Risks
average correct answers 34%

Financial products knowledge

bonds equities mutual funds bitcoin

30% 31% 40% 41%

Financial risks knowledge

market liquidity credit

(49% (34% ( 20%

Source: Figg. 3.8 e 3.9
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Inflation knowledge

(1/2)

Average correct answers:

65%

Average wrong answers:
14%

correct answers

5 7%
78%

63%
69%

697

Iml
o
N

Source: Section Il

aged 18 - 44 years

wrong answers

18%
N
7%

aged over 65 years [Jj

not graduated

graduated

North

South and Islands

13%
-

15%
£

13%
-

15%
]

13



Inflation knowledge

(2/2)

correct answers

0
686 financial wealth

] > 50k€

0
576 financial wealth

] < 50k€

Source: Section Il

wrong answers

14%
-
15%
-

61% monthly family income 15%

< 3k€

> 3k€

77% monthly family income 9%

0 0
766 inflation perceived as 9A
a driver of complexity ||}

66% respondents preferring 16%

liquidity

14



Focus on inflation

(1/2)

Preliminary evidence from a
study conducted within the
CONSOB Observatory

Sample:

1,018 investors (of the 1,436
already interviewed in June/July),
recalled in November/December
2022

RIGHT DON'T

KNOW

numeracy 10% of 1,000 euro 90% 3%

basic Inflation 86% 8%

knowledge Deflation 68% 16%

Stagflation 39% 47%

Measuring inflation 43% 20%

basic Impact of inflation on purchasing power 79% 12%
competence (over one year)

Impact of inflation on the real value of savings 71% 13%

Financial instruments most exposed to inflation 37% 25%

advanced Real interest, nominal interest and inflation 27% 51%

knowledge
Fixed-income securities 57% 25%
The role of the Central Bank in case of high inflation 56% 25%

15



The estimated inflation rate for 2022 is 7%.
What do you expect for the next two years?

Focus on inflation

(2/2) 2023 2024
Prices will increase...
. indicates how much 24% 1\ 10%
Preliminary evidence from a ... but cannot indicate
study conducted within the how much 34% 21%
CONSOB Observatory
Prices will remain stable 7% > 16%

Prices will go down...
. indicates how much 5% ‘1’ 7%

... but cannot indicate
how much 9% 12%

Don’t know 20% 34%
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Digital knowledge and competence
Digital finance knowledge
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Digitalisation in
2022 Report:
information gathered

Use of online financial services and of
digital tools for personal finance management

use of the Internet devices and connectivity

[

digital digital digital interest in
knowledge competence finance digital financial
knowledge assets and
services

% (B

18



Use of online

financial services 2021 2022

ST |
B online banking D
21% insurance 27%

29% use online financial % purchasing %
services more than 13 ﬁnaxial.mfo 2L
before the pandemic Q% BaTerng 11%
B onlinetrading [
2% 8%
| crypto-currencies |
5% 6%
B roboadvice |
6% 5%

B crowdfunding |

Source: Fig. 5.1 19



Use of digital tools
in personal finance
management

A6% use digitali tools to...

do not use them, but may

manage household budget 20%
I

monitor investiments 16%

compare current accounts
[0)
and means of payments 104

do so in the future

do not use them
now nor will itin
the future

compare insurance policies 9%

compare investments 9 A)

compare mortgage 8 %

22%

choose investments 6 A)

Source: Fig. 5.3




RIGHT WRONG DON'T KNOW/REFUSAL

66% 10% 24%

Digital knowledge

viruses
60% 15% 25%
5 2% safe payment by
credit card
%
safe use 34
correct answers of WiFi
on average 29%
phishing

13% i
data loss/theft

35%

do not answer any hacker attacks

questions correctly 47% 29%
safe
% password

CONSOB Source: Fig. 5.4. Rounding may cause discrepancies in the figures. 21



Digital
competence

Good practices

80% antivirus

]
)
% 78A’ different password
69% [—
77% downloadini files safeli
good practices %
on average 757 website securiti check

(o)
66A refusal to grant personal data
5% u ————

0,
57A chaniini iassword
do not adopt any o
good practices 5 1A’ iersonal data irotection

Source: Fig. 5.5




Drivers of the
intention to raise
digital skills

Source: Fig. 5.6

would raise their digital skills drivers

0]
simpler technologies 25 %

o)
time-saving technologies 2 3 %
I

daily needs 25%

0
need to keep in touch with friends 76

)
free trainin% courses 2 3 %

more time available 22%
] 13% «it’s not ‘

for me»

23



7<% Digital finance knowledge DON'TKNOW/REFUSAL

[v) [v)
crypto- Crypto-currencies prices are relatively stable over time 45/’ SOA
currencies -

[v) 0,
crowdfunding Equity crowdfunding platforms allow to lend money to small 23A’ 67A’

19% unlisted companies
. . . % %
robo advice Robo advice platforms do not need to be authorised by 18 74

competent authorities

0,
online trading The operator of an online trading platform must verify the 17% 55A

correct answers knowledge of the investor wishing to engage in online trading

on average

0, 0,
stable coins The value of stablecoins can be ‘pegged’ to the value of a coin 15A’ 75A
or gold
0, 0,
NFTs Non-fungible tokens (NFT) are unique files but reproducible 15A’ 72A’
38% with dedicated procedures
0, 0,
DLT Distributed ledger technology (DLT) allows money (or other 146 75A’
assets) to be exchanged by recording transactions on a
computer network
0, 0,
do not answer any Initial Coin Initial Coin Offerings (ICOs) are forms of capital raising 1OA 79A
questions correctly Offerings governed by specific rules
0, (V)
bitcoin Buying bitcoin is equivalent to buying any other currencies 41" 4-7AJ

oy
4
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(i.e., euro, dollar, yen)

Source: Figg. 5.7 € 3.8 24



Focus crypto-currencies

KnOWIedge Of don't right

crypto-currencies kned 45%
and online trading

50%

¢-_\_,,.

G

Y /

wrong
5%

DOWNWARD

254

UPWARD

g%

Source: Figg. 5.7, 5.9

EX ANTE SELF-ASSESSMENT

online trading

right

K o

wrong
29%

DOWNWARD

7%

UPWARD

P2 %

don't
know
55%

25



Focus B
Knowledge of
crypto-currencies and

source of information

only 3% refer to banks 4% 28% 26%

and advisors o _ _
general press specialised media social and web

communities

22% 18% 6%
online relatives and don’t know
advertisement friends

Source: Figg. 5.8 e 5.11 26



Interest in digital
financial assets and
services

Source: Fig. 5.10

crypto-currencies online trading

2022

25%

19%

robo advice crowdfunding

2022

23%

27



Drivers of interest in
crypto-currencies and
online trading

@_RETIREMENT _Aﬁf_e
---- I

I

I

N_ceM_E A

DIGITAL
NOWLEDGE

24%
SMALL
INVESTMENTS

= EDUCATION (-)
L)

DIGITAL

COMPETENCE

CRYPTO-C

Source: Section V

DIGITAL
KNOWLEDGE

16%

DIVERSIFICATION

CRYPTO-CURRENCIES

INCOME

OVERCONFIDENC
1
1
@ SINGLE

DIVERSIFICATION

DIGITAL
KNOWLEDGE

DRIVERS OF INTEREST

20%

LOW COSTS

RETIREMENT (-)
DIGITAL

g%g KNOWLEDGE |

1

15%

I.‘.l

QUICK GAIN

KNOWLEDGE g

KNOWLEDGE

TRADING

3DN3AIINODYINO
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Financial weakness

2021
y vulnerability
177 .
] %/)
fragility

- @

exposure to unexpected

expenses
23%
[ ]

9
i
=

y indebtedness
53% o=
T 2’/

Source: Figg. 4.1 —4.3

J

|

}

N

N

NJ
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Financial control

2021

2022
financial plan

o -
o -
o -
o —

for more
than 5ys

budget respected
43 %  — "
] always

saving

_Q"

regularly
Source: Fig. 4.7 — 4.8 37




Savvy financial
control practices

when managing personal
finances...

assess expenses aﬁ‘ordabilit* 41%
: %
keep track of income and eXﬁenses 22

0,
compare planned and actual exgenses 21%

identify needs and wants 18%
[ 1]

identify fixed and variable expenses 12%
1]

%
use software/apﬁ 8

do not follow any rule 18%

Source: Fig. 4.10

41



Savvy financial
control practices

. correlation
A5 == education

socio-demo + income/wealth

mental accounting
self-efficacy
financial anxiety
trust

@

personal
traits

+ 1 ++

+ interest in fin. edu

g + financial knowledge
+

e Knowledge of risks and products

financial planning

budgeting

saving

exposure to unexpected events

Source: Tav. 4.15 42

S
o
financial

control

| +++
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Investment decisions
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Investment choices

Investment GOALS: _ . 39%
capital protection

0,
capital growth 2 7 7

o,
don’t know 166

0]
bank and postal savings SOA)

mutual funds 29%
]

[talian Government bonds 18

portfolio management 1 6

insurance-based products 15
Source: Figg. 6.1 and 6.2 -

%

%

%

47



Investment styles

OOO

i

24% 45% 26%

self-managed informal advice professional support

\ 4 \ 4

®

Deterrents from seeking for advice

29% ( 26% ( 23% ‘ 19%

small high costs simple investments lack of trust
investments

Source: Fig. 6.7

48



Low demand for
financial advice may
reflect the low level
of knowledge of the
service

o)
single register of financial advisors 39 %

independent financial advisors’ fees 15

%
]

suitability assessment 68

0,
356 financial advice is a fee-based service

Source: Figg. 6.8 — 6.9

57%

are not willing to pay for advice

I@l

%

49



choice satisfaction

Drivers of financial dP financial advisor financial advice
advisor choice

17% Q9%
] clarity ]

* 47% of advised investors 16% Attention to client’s 29%
declare to not have been ] needs I
choosen the advisor

15% 31%
63% of advised investors ] reliability ]
declare to have been . .
relying on the same 12A . 18A’
advisor for at least 6 years ] caring ]
11% 36%
Bl competence N

Source: Fig. 6.11



Information to be
shared with the
financial advisor

e 83% of advised investors
indicate more than three
information to be shared
with the advisor

preferences in
sustainability are
indicated by 41% of them

INVESTORS

factors to

investment choices

Source: Figg. 6.6 € 6.14

29%

No
U1
X

N
~
X

N
~
X

=
2
X

(o}

S
S

holding period

ability to bear
financial losses

investment goals

risk attitude

financial
knowledge

investment
experience

51



Portfolio
diversification

32% knowing the correct definition of
portfolio diversification

43% owning only one financial asset
(bank and postal savings in 51% of the cases)

distribution of investors by number of asset holdigns

advised investors  H non-advised investors

42%

35%
31% °

17%

10%

1 2 3 >3

Source: Figg. 6.2, 6.3 and 6.10
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Money attitude
and investor
characteristics

L

&

financial
knowledge

EH

savvy
planner

Source: Fig. 6.19

==

S =

digital financial
knowledge education

+ +

greater
money attitude

144
-m
savers
at risk

==

=
sustainable

finance
knowledge

i

savvy
investor

53



‘new’ investors ‘experienced’ investors

Characteristics of [at] fess than 3years) (mere than 3years) ];[
investors by _ 77% Q1%
investment men
experience 3% 4%
_ 18-44 years -
55% have more than five 39%  pasicfinancial  53%

years of investment B «owledge

57%

experience

digital finance 62%
knowledge

46% sustainable finance 61%

knowledge

50% preferred holding 27%

period < 3 anni

Source: Figg. 6.1 € 6.16 55



‘new’ investors ‘experienced’ investors
(less than 3 years) (more than 3 years)

Characteristics of

. |;L||E ” . . @
Investors by 266 professional 39/’
investment I support [N
experience 59% bank and postal 48%
- L ] savings
16~ 33%

B mutvalfunds |

15% Italian government 18%
] bonds I

4.4 money attitude

2.7 saver at risk
4.3 savvy saver

Source: Figg. 6.1 € 6.16 56
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Perceived and actual
knowledge of
sustainable finance
basic notions

4-item test

4

average correct answers:

perceived knowledge

29% 9
’ 26

]

PR
I

s
o

19:8
=

Source: Figg. 7.1 and 7.4

sustainable
investments

green bonds

ESG factors

greenwashing
risk

W no. correct
 answers

actual knowledge

37%

36%

—
25%
—
19%
-

none
43%

58



Knowledge of sustainable finance are associated with ...

(average percentage of correct answers)

financial
knowledge

low . high

20% | 38%

knowledge of
products
and risks

low ~ high

23% 5%

investment
experience

<3ys | 23ys

21% | 33%

financial
advice

59



Sustainability preferences are influenced by the framing effect

o Voas Group B
Group A 5% 100% [ 0.4% z%l 76% - 100% 8’6 P

90% | 0.4%
80% [JJ 1.1%

70% [ 1.5% 6% - 51% - 75%
60% [ 1.5%
50% 6%
37% o - o~ I ~~ 42%
a0% [ 5%
30% 9%
< I w25 [ >+

0
17%

395 2 [ - ox 22%
|
7% 0% - 7% 5% - 0% 5%
11% ::2;: 11% 24% don't know 24% |
@
LOMSOB

Source: Fig. 7.14 67



Sustainable investments (Sls) holding

Looking ahead, however, they are inclined to change their asset
allocation choices in favour of sustainable products ...

investors interested holding IS
@ in SF

57% } 74% ’ 93% »

holdings
Sls

Lack of knowledge is the

% % Y,
main deterrent a small part 3; 4& 33A’
of my portfolio ]
- 204 284 48%
a substantial pa‘rt L [ C

of my portfolio

% % %

o all my portfolio 4 °| 3 °I 12.°

m Source: Figg. 7.16 - 7.17
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Gender gap

+ vulnerable (unstable income)
+ attitude towards professional support

The Repert sxaleres == knowledge of financial products and digital finance
gender differences on the
basis of an extended _ _
sample of 2,085 == sustainable finance knowledge

individuals, more

balanced with respect to risk aversion +
the presence of women

loss aversion e
underconfidence ==

= attitude towards online trading and crypto-currencies

Fonte: Section VIl
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The role of financial
literacy and the
need of financial
education

Data confirm positive association between knowledge o
and money attitude and financial control

money attitude saver at risk savvy saver
2.0
6.2 \
4.5 2.1

[l high financial knowledge

low financial knowledge
Interest in financial education

willing to learn 66%ﬁ
I

. . . 0
not interested in learning 14A)

8 pp

Source: Section Il and VI, Figg. 3.14 - 3.15 76



Drivers to increase
financial skills

background factors
personal interest 30%

I
ba”k/a-d“sor 207 Only 11% indicate
o their background
budgeting 18 o . .
L educational or family

. . 0]
investment experience 1 7 %

preferred promoters of financial education

32% 30% ( 26%

intermediaries public Institutions school

Source: Figg. 3.13 - 3.15
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